

No. 13-8007

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE SEVENTH CIRCUIT**

MIKE HARRIS AND JEFF DUNSTAN,
individually and on behalf of a class of similarly situated individuals,

Plaintiffs-Respondents,

v.

COMSCORE, INC.

Defendant-Petitioner.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Illinois,
Case No. 11-cv-5807

**PLAINTIFFS-RESPONDENTS' RESPONSE IN OPPOSITION TO COMSCORE'S
PETITION FOR LEAVE TO APPEAL CLASS CERTIFICATION ORDER
PURSUANT TO FEDERAL RULE OF CIVIL PROCEDURE 23(f)**

Jay Edelson
Rafey S. Balabanian
Ari J. Scharg
Edelson LLC
350 North LaSalle Street, Suite 1300
Chicago, Illinois 60654
Tel: (312) 589-6370
Fax: (312) 589-6378

Counsel for Plaintiffs Mike Harris and Jeff Dunstan, the Class, and the Subclass

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION.....	1
BACKGROUND	2
STANDARD OF REVIEW	3
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. comScore Greatly Exaggerates the Supposed Pressure to Settle and Doesn't Even Address Whether Appeal Will Advance Class Action Law.....	3
II. The District Court Conducted a Rigorous Analysis of the Facts and Law Relevant to Each of Rule 23's Requirements	5
A. The District Court correctly identified several common issues that predominate and will generate common answers.....	5
1. The District Court identified several common questions that predominate in this litigation.....	6
<i>a. There is little question that the issues most central to this case turn on comScore's uniform conduct – not individual user behavior</i>	<i>6</i>
<i>b. comScore's repeated statute of limitations challenge cannot defeat the District Court's analysis and findings</i>	<i>8</i>
2. The District Court's ruling was based on the undisputed evidence before it and was in no way "conditional"	10
3. The District Court's findings of commonality aren't undercut by any prior rulings.....	12
B. The District Court Was Well Within Its Discretion to Find That Both Dunstan and Harris Downloaded and Installed comScore's Software	14
C. The Class and Subclass Are Ascertainable Because They Are Defined by Reference to Objective Criteria.....	17
III. Comcast Corp. v. Behrend	19
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alioto v. Town of Lisbon</i> , 651 F. 3d 715 (7th Cir. 2011)	12, 13
<i>Am. Honda Motor Co., Inc. v. Allen</i> , 600 F.3d 813 (7th Cir. 2010)	11, 12
<i>Ascher v. Baxter Int’l Inc.</i> , 505 F.3d 736 (7th Cir. 2007)	3
<i>Blair v. Equifax Check Seros., Inc.</i> , 181 F.3d 832 (7th Cir. 1999)	3, 4
<i>Boundas v. Abercrombie & Fitch Stores, Inc.</i> , 280 F.R.D. 408 (N.D. Ill. 2012)	17
<i>Bowen v. Grome</i> , No. 11-139-GPM, 2012 WL 2064702 (S.D. Ill. June 7, 2012)	9
<i>Cada v. Baxter Healthcare Corp.</i> , 920 F.2d 446 (7th Cir. 1990)	9
<i>Carnegie v. Household Int’l, Inc.</i> , 376 F.3d 656 (7th Cir. 2004)	20
<i>Comcast Corp. v. Behrend</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1426 (2013)	19, 20
<i>Crosby v. Soc. Sec. Admin. of U.S.</i> , 796 F.2d 576 (1st Cir. 1986)	17
<i>Domka v. Portage Cnty.</i> , 523 F.3d 776 (7th Cir. 2008)	10
<i>Eggleston v. Chi. Journeymen Plumbers’ Local Union No. 130</i> , 657 F.2d 890 (7th Cir. 1981)	11
<i>Ellis v. Elgin Riverboat Resort</i> , 217 F.R.D. 415 (N.D. Ill. 2003)	11
<i>Ervin v. OS Rest. Seros., Inc.</i> , 632 F.3d 971 (7th Cir. 2011)	15, 16
<i>G.M. Sign, Inc. v. Franklin, S.S.B.</i> , No. 06-cv-949, 2008 WL 3889950 (N.D. Ill. Aug. 20, 2008)	18, 19
<i>Hentosh v. Herman M. Finch Univ. of Health Scis./The Chicago Med. Sch.</i> , 167 F.3d 1170 (7th Cir. 1999)	5
<i>In re Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995)	11
<i>In re Lorazepam & Clorazepate Antitrust Litig.</i> , 289 F.3d 98 (D.C. Cir. 2002)	4
<i>In re Methyl Tertiary Butyl Ether (“MTBE”) Prods. Liab. Litig.</i> , 209 F.R.D. 323 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)	18
<i>Isaacs v. Sprint Corp.</i> , 261 F.3d 679 (7th Cir. 2001)	11

Keele v. Wexler, 149 F.3d 589 (7th Cir. 1998)1, 5

Metro Hous. Dev. Corp. v. Vill of Arlington Heights, 616 F.2d 1006 (7th Cir. 1980).....4

Puffer v. Allstate Ins. Co., 675 F.3d 709 (7th Cir. 2012).....19

Robinson v. Sheriff of Cook Cnty., 167 F.3d 1155 (7th Cir. 1999)17

Selan v. Kiley, 969 F.2d 560 (7th Cir. 1992).....9

Szabo v. Bridgeport Machines, Inc., 249 F.3d 672 (7th Cir. 2001)13

Union Asset Mgt. Holding A.G. v. Dell, Inc., 669 F.3d 632 (5th Cir. 2012)18

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes, 131 S. Ct. 2541 (2011).....5

Welborn Clinic v. MedQuist, Inc., 301 F.3d 634 (7th Cir. 2002)12

Statutes

Computer Fraud and Abuse Act, 18 U.S.C. § 10302, 20

Electronic Communications Privacy Act, 18 U.S.C. §§ 2510 – 2522.....2, 20

Stored Communications Act, 18 U.S.C. §§ 2701, *et seq.*2

Federal and Circuit Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12.....13

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23..... *passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 26.....4

Fed. R. Civ. P. 30.....7

Other Sources

3B *Moore’s Federal Practice* 23.04[1]17

comScore Response to Edelson McGuire Lawsuit, comScore,
http://www.comscore.com/About_comScore/Privacy/comScore_Response_to_Edelson_McGuire_Lawsuit (last accessed May 3, 2013)4

Dan Kaplan, *Judge says lawsuit against comScore can proceed as class action*, SC Magazine (Apr. 5, 2013), <http://www.scmagazine.com/judge-says-lawsuit-against-comscore-can-proceed-as-class-action/article/287708/>4

Herbert H. Newberg & Alba Conte, *Newberg on Class Actions* 4.26 (3d ed. 1992).....10

Manual for Complex Litigation § 21.222 (4th ed. 2004).....17
